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1 Summary of Findings
i B2 i i 118 22

Introduction

The Intellectual Property Department (“IPD”)
has been conducting surveys on public
awareness of intellectual property (“IP”) rights
protection regularly since 1999, in order to keep
track of the public’s awareness of IP rights.
Mercado Solutions Associates Limited was
commissioned to conduct the latest round of the
public survey between 25 November and 30
December 2024. A total of 1,002 respondents
aged 15 or above were successfully
enumerated by telephone. The response rate
was 51.2%. This summary highlights the
major findings of the survey.

Awareness of IP protection and IPD’s duties,
and opinion towards the Ilong-term
development of IP protection

The awareness levels of the existence of
legislation protecting IP rights in Hong Kong
were similar to the last round of survey in 2022.
According to the 2024 survey, over 90% of the
respondents were aware of the existence of
legislation protecting copyright (92.6%), trade
marks (93.5%) and patents (94.4%) in Hong
Kong.

Comparatively speaking, a lower proportion of
respondents were aware of the existence of
legislation protecting designs (60.2%) in Hong
Kong, though it was higher compared with the
result in the 2022 survey (57.7%).

In response to the question on which
government department is responsible for
registration of IP rights and promotion of IP
protection in Hong Kong, the majority of
respondents (83.6%) could identify IPD, which
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was higher compared with the results in 2022
(78.6%) and 2020 (66.9%).

In general, respondents were positive towards
the long-term development of IP protection.
Over 60% of the respondents considered that
Hong Kong, as a regional IP trading centre, the
protection of IP rights would be helpful (“very
helpful” / “quite helpful”) to the development of
local arts, culture and creative industries
(66.7%), the development of local innovation
and technology (66.8%), promoting |IP-related
professional services in Hong Kong, such as
legal and accounting services (62.8%), and
attracting foreign investment and increasing the
competitiveness of Hong Kong (64.1%). The
findings were similar to the results in 2022
(about 60% - 63%).

Behaviours and attitude towards IP
protection in a digital environment

Among the respondents who browsed / used
any type of content or information from the
internet, 16.4% reported that they had
browsed/ wused infringing content from
unauthorised websites / mobile apps in the past
year, which was similar to the result in 2022
(13.4%).

For those respondents who said they had
browsed / wused infringing content from
unauthorised websites / mobile apps in the past
year, the top three types of infringing content
that the respondents browsed / used the most
were:

« Video / movie / TV drama / documentary /
live sports events (32.3%);

«  Gaming software (21.0%); and

«  Music/ concerts (19.7%).

In which, the top three reasons for browsing /
using infringing content from unauthorised
websites / mobile apps were:
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« There are channels available for free
uploading, downloading or streaming
(47.1%);

« Too expensive to use authorised websites
(27.7%); and

«  More updated content (25.0%).

On the other hand, for those respondents who
said that they had not browsed / used infringing
content from unauthorised websites / mobile
apps in the past year, the top three reasons for
browsing / using content from authorised
websites / mobile apps were:

«  Worry about getting infected by computer
virus / being hacked by hackers / leaking
personal information from illegal websites
(28.6%);

«  Better quality assurance (17.7%); and

e Comply with IP laws (15.7%).

Upon comparing the findings in the recent two
rounds of survey with those in earlier years, it
was noted that respondents are more
concerned about getting infected by computer
virus / being hacked by hackers / leaking
personal information from illegal websites
(28.6% in 2024; 22.9% in 2022; 4.1% in 2020).

The majority of respondents (83.0%) agreed
that “it is morally wrong to browse / use the
content from unauthorised websites / mobile
apps knowing that it is an infringement of IP
rights”.

Behaviours and attitude towards buying
pirated / counterfeit goods

In the 2024 results, 90.9% of the respondents
did not buy pirated / counterfeit goods in the
past year, whereas 7.8% of the respondents
replied “yes” to whether they bought pirated /
counterfeit goods in the past year, which was
slightly higher than the results in 2022 (3.7%).
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For those respondents who said they had
bought pirated / counterfeit goods in the past
year, the top three types of pirated / counterfeit
goods that they bought the most were:

+ Clothing and accessories (e.g. clothes,
accessories, bags, shoes) (28.2%);

«  Computer software / accessories (15.6%);
and

« Toys/ stationery / accessories (15.1%).

In which, the top one channel that they used the
most to buy pirated / counterfeit goods was
‘online shops / websites offering auction or
resale of secondhand products” (43.0%),
followed by “social media” (22.2%) and
“‘physical shops / stores” (17.5%).

Upon comparing with the survey result in 2022,
it was noted that “social media” replaced
“‘physical shops / stores” as the second most
common buying channel.

The top three reasons for buying pirated /
counterfeit goods were:

« The genuine goods were too expensive
(90.2%);

« Did not know that the goods were pirated /
counterfeit when buying them (14.1%); and

«  Other people use pirated / counterfeit
goods too (11.2%).

On the other hand, for those respondents who
did not buy pirated / counterfeit goods in the
past year, the top three reasons were:

« Quality of genuine goods is guaranteed
(38.8%);

«  No need to buy/ not interested in pirated or
counterfeit goods (36.9%); and

« Respect and support IP rights / support
genuine goods / immoral or wrong to
infringe IP rights (16.9%).
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The majority of respondents (85.9%) agreed
that “it is morally wrong to buy pirated /
counterfeit goods knowing that it is an
infringement of IP rights”, which was similar to
the agreement level in the results of the 2022
survey (84.1%).

Opinion towards the “No Fakes Pledge”
Scheme and ways to differentiate the
lawfulness of a buying channel

The 2024 survey has recorded a high
awareness of “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme
(77.6%), similar to the results in 2022 (76.4%)
and 2020 (77.3%).

The most frequently mentioned channels of
acquaintance of “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme
were “stickers / tent cards in shops / online
shops” (81.9%) and “‘government
advertisements on television” (76.3%), which
were also the top two channels mentioned since
2016. They were followed by “advertisements
on public transport” (30.4%), “social media /
internet / online forum / mobile apps” (26.4%)
and “exhibitions” (19.4%).

Among the respondents who were aware of “No
Fakes Pledge” Scheme, most of them (75.0%)
considered that “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme
was helpful (“very helpful” / “quite helpful”) in
enhancing the confidence of consumers and
tourists in shopping in Hong Kong or in
strengthening the reputation of Hong Kong as a
“Shopping Paradise”, which was similar to the
result of 74.5% in the last round.

The top three ways used by respondents to
differentiate whether a buying channel is legal /
authorised or whether a buying channel is
selling genuine goods or providing authorised
uploading / downloading / streaming services
were:
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« Pay attention to the point of sales from
advertisement (72.8%);

« Reference from someone | know (59.9%);
and

«  Whether the price is at genuine goods’
price level (59.1%).

Effectiveness of different promotional
channels in raising public awareness of IP
protection

‘Internet / smartphone apps/ social media/
online forums” (87.2%) was considered as the
most effective channel to promote awareness of
IP protection, followed by “television/ radio”
(81.2%), “schools” (79.4%) and
“advertisements on public transport” (75.6%).

Conclusion

The survey findings showed that most of the
respondents had basic knowledge about IP
rights, which was quite consistent with the
findings of the previous rounds of survey.
Most respondents knew about the existence of
legislation protecting copyright, trade marks
and patents in Hong Kong. Yet, their
knowledge about protecting designs was not as
strong as that of other IP rights.

The awareness of IPD’s duties was also quite
high. Over 80% of the respondents were able
to identify IPD among other government
departments as being responsible for
registration of IP rights and promotion of IP
protection in Hong Kong.

Consistently, a large proportion of respondents
had positive view on the long-term development
of IP rights. Over 60% of the respondents
considered that the protection of IP rights would
be helpful to the development of local arts,
culture and creative industries, the
development of local innovation and
technology, promoting IP-related professional
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services in Hong Kong, such as legal and
accounting services, and attracting foreign
investment and increasing the competitiveness
of Hong Kong.

The behaviour of infringement of IP rights in a
digital environment remained at a low level.
Among the respondents who browsed / used
any type of content or information from the
internet, only 16.4% browsed / used infringing
content from unauthorised websites / mobile
apps in the past year.

Similar to the previous surveys, the percentage
of respondents who bought pirated / counterfeit
goods was relatively low. Behaviour of buying
pirated / counterfeit goods remained at a single-
digit percentage (7.8% in 2024). “Social
media” replaced “physical shops / stores” as the
second most common channel for buying
pirated / counterfeit goods.

Price was a common consideration for
respondents when browsing / using infringing
content from unauthorised websites / mobile
apps and buying pirated / counterfeit goods.

On the other hand, “quality assurance” was the
most common reason for using or buying legal /
authorised digital content and physical goods.
In addition, it was noteworthy that in the recent
two rounds of survey, respondents are more
concerned about getting infected by computer
virus / being hacked by hackers / leaking
personal information from illegal websites and
complying with IP laws.

The awareness of “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme
remained high, at a similar awareness level as
in 2022 and 2020. Besides, a majority of
respondents considered “internet / smartphone
apps / social media / online forums” (87.2%) as
the most effective channel to promote
awareness of IP protection.
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2 Introduction
I

2.1 Background and Survey Objectives

BRKAERN

In order to keep track of the public’s awareness
of IP rights, the IPD has been conducting
surveys on public awareness of IP rights
protection regularly since 1999. To evaluate
the effectiveness of IPD’s efforts in promoting
awareness of IP protection among the general
public, IPD has commissioned Mercado
Solutions Associates Limited to conduct the
new round of public survey in 2024 (the
“Survey”).

The obijectives of the Survey are:

* To gauge the awareness of IP protection and
IPD’s duties, and opinion towards the long-
term development of IP rights among the
general public;

e To understand the behaviours and attitude
towards IP protection in a digital
environment;

¢ To understand the behaviours and attitude
towards buying pirated / counterfeit goods;

e To know the views of the public on “No
Fakes Pledge” Scheme and their ways to
differentiate the lawfulness of a buying
channel;

¢ To evaluate the effectiveness of different IP
promotional channels; and

* To assess the changes in public attitude
towards IP protection over the past years
since 1999.
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2.2 Survey Methodology
WA

The Survey covered Hong Kong residents aged
15 or above, and the required information was
collected through telephone interviews.

The Survey was conducted with a random
sample selected by a random sampling method.
A total of 1,002 individuals aged 15 or above
were successfully interviewed between 25
November and 30 December 2024. The
response rate of the Survey was 51.2%. The
enumeration results were summarised in Annex
1.

Based on the achieved sample size, the degree
of precision for the proportion estimation was
+3.1% at the 95% confidence level. Data
collected from the Survey were weighted to
align with the sex-age distribution of the
population (based on data of the mid-2024
population estimates of the Census and
Statistics Department), such that findings of the
Survey were able to represent the opinions /
views of the Hong Kong population aged 15 or
above. The sample and population
distribution were outlined in Annex 2.

2.3 Analysis of Survey Findings

DITREBERNER

Chi-Square Test was adopted to test whether
there was significant difference between the
opinions of respondents in different sub-groups.

In the tables, “p-value < 0.05 and expected
value > 5” denoted that there were statistically
significant differences between different sub-
groups.

When conducting
respondents who

the statistical tests,
“refused to answer’” the

SRAEME EEEEE 156 BRI LEHE
K - hFEERIUERPBEHE -

aie 22 LA BT AR TR THEVR A - 1R 2024 7 11
B 25 BHZ 12 B 30 HEE - @stpINanf v
1,002 & 15 LA EAL - BIEES 51.2% -
A AR RSP §E — -

RIBFISRUIRARIE - £ 95%MNEREE MLYE

MISEEERL3.1% - BEHERBADOMR
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AR A D BESARP &R — -
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EERR LEAREER -
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respective demographic questions were MXIHELABEER -
excluded.

24 Rounding of figures
BUREL

There may be slight discrepancies between the HREMEE%  EAMESHIERT - ERIEER/N
sum of individual items and sub-totals / totals as  5f / BETHEEEMER -

shown in the tables in this report owing to

rounding.
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3 Detailed Findings

Awareness of IP protection and IPD’s duties, and opinion towards the

HEREMBEBNABEES LENRA - UAHRENSERERRERRE

FTEREGLER

3.1
long-term development of IP protection
NER

3.1.1 Awareness of IP protection

HIRAE R E RV AD

The awareness of the existence of legislation
protecting IP rights in Hong Kong were similar
to the results in 2022, over 90% of the
respondents were aware of the existence of
legislation protecting copyright (92.6%), trade
marks (93.5%) and patents (94.4%) in Hong
Kong.

Comparatively speaking, a lower proportion of
respondents were, aware of the existence of
legislation protecting designs (60.2%) in Hong
Kong, though it was higher compared with the
result in 2022 (57.7%).

The results were similar to the findings in most
of the previous surveys.

(Tables 3.1.1a —d)

R B HEEEE R REMNSEEFESIRIR
MIZE - #2022 FRREARMBEL - BRI
MNERHEHNEETEBRERE (92.6% ) B1F
(93.5% ) 12X (94.4% ) BUEBI -

HEMS - ROLEHNRGFHEBNETEBRIE
SNERRR ETRYARI( 60.2% )- ,.\\ﬁﬁLttﬁJE—i 2022
FRREER (57.7% ) HLEEAIEE

TREREAPEXZHRGHEGREE -

(#%3.1.1a-d)

Table 3.1.1a: Whether aware of the existence of legislation protecting copyright in Hong Kong

% 3.1.1a : EENEREERERENZED

2024 2022 2020 2018

2016 2014 2012 2010 2008

(o) () (%) (B) (B) (B) (B) (o) (%)
Yes B 926 949 896 84.6 858 899 854 893 874
No )8A 46 38 32 52 47 44 81 44 38

Don't know / hard to say A%N38 / REE:R 2.8

13 72 102 95 57 65 63 88

Sample A&

1002 1001 1000 1003 1005

1005 1001 1005 1003

Note: Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.
5 AREAREG - ERIEN B 2 LERMEAER 100% -
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Table 3.1.1b: Whether aware of the existence of legislation protecting trade marks in Hong Kong
# 3.1.1b . EENEREBREDZEINES

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008
() () (B) (%) (%) (B) (o) (%) (%)
Yes B 935 948 896 871 884 911 84.0 88.3 84.9
No ;88 3.6 3.9 3.3 4.3 3.5 3.8 8.5 4.6 3.7
Don't know / hard to say R4N%& / REkR 29 13 70 86 81 52 75 71 14
Sample &7 1002 1001 1000 1003 1005 1005 1001 1005 1003
Note: Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.
5F o BRI - BRI B 2RI AZER 100% -
Table 3.1.1c: Whether aware of the existence of legislation protecting patents in Hong Kong
F31.1c: ERMNEFTEERESNMZES
2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008
(%) (%) (%) (%) (0) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes B 944 932 874 894 876 883 853 864 847
No J8 8 3.9 4.5 4.1 4.5 2.5 7.5 7.4 4.0 3.8
Don’t know / hard to say ~E0%& / R Ek5R 1.7 2.3 8.4 6.0 9.9 4.2 7.2 96 115
Sample T2 1002 1001 1000 1003 1005 1005 1001 1005 1003

Note: Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.
5 ARER - ERERB 2 LB AER 100% °

Table 3.1.1d: Whether aware of the existence of legislation protecting designs in Hong Kong
= 3.1.1d . EEMNEREEREINRERETHVES

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008

(o) (B) (B) (%) (B) (o) () (%) (%)
Yes B 602 57.7 46.8 52.6 504 592 531 559 46.0
No J2H 244 248 198 248 155 183 242 150 135
Don't know / hard to say 4138 / fREER 154 175 334 227 341 224 227 291 40.6
Sample #E7 1002 1001 1000 1003 1005 1005 1001 1005 1003

Note: Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

7t AREMRE G - ERMRAE 2 LB AE R 100% °
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When analysed by demographic sub-groups, it
was observed that:

- For the legislation protecting copyright, the
awareness level was relatively higher
among those respondents having higher
education level (secondary (95.7%) and
tertiary or above (96.5%)).

- For the legislation protecting trade marks,
the awareness level was relatively higher
among younger and matured respondents
who aged below 30 (97.2%) and 30 - 49
(98.4%), those having higher education
level (secondary (97.0%) and tertiary or
above (97.1%)), and those having middle
to higher household income of $20,000 -
$39,999 (96.7%) and $40,000 or above
(97.9%) per month.

- For the legislation protecting patents, the
awareness level was relatively higher
among those matured respondents who
aged 30 - 49 (98.4%), and those having
middle to higher household income of
$20,000 - $39,999 (97.3%) and $40,000 or
above (97.9%) per month.

- For the legislation protecting designs, the
awareness level was relatively higher
among those having middle to higher
personal income of $10,000 - $19,999
(73.6%) and $20,000 or above (78.8%) per
month, and those having middle to higher
household income of $20,000 - $39,999
(73.4%) and $40,000 or above (73.2%) per
month.

(Tables 3.1.1e — h)

BESHERDNT - %R

HRIRERERES] - RABEEEFERE
£ (95.7% ) RREBREZHLI L (96.5% )
NRES2EREHE ZPHERS -

HRREFRAEA - RABREERFEK
AR EHE (FERE 30N (97.2%)
K 30—49 7% 98.4% ) B EREE( 97.0% )
BAREREFHLLE (97.1% ) WRSEE -
URZREWATEZRS (ZH $20,000-
$39,999 ( 96.7% ) & $40,000 =% L E
(97.9% )) WREHEZPHEES -

HRIREZFRES - RAEEEMRARIR
ahE ((FETE 3049 3% (98.4% ) IEZR
EWATEZERS (EH$20,000-$39,999
(97.3% ) 5$40,000 A £ (97.9% )) B9
RNEZPHHRS -

HRREINRERETRUES) - SRR EEREA
WAPEZRS (5 H$10,000-$19,999
(73.6% ) %$20,000 55 £(78.8% )) LI
EZEEWATREZES (5 H$20,000-
$39,999 ( 73.4% ) & $40,000 = DL E
(73.2%)) WRHEZPHEES -

(#%3.1.1e—h)
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Table 3.1.1e: Whether aware of the existence of legislation protecting copyright in Hong Kong

— bivariate analysis

& 31.1e . ERAMEFEFRERENES - ELFSH

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status MonthOPn?‘rasonal Monthllryl/cl;l::ehold
i | ‘é:/_\ Z= 30 & I-\: N a\ NN P . L
No
Primary Tertiary )
Male : Female or below Second- or above: Working N0|l1- |r1come $10,000- > < 1$20,000- >
<30 :130-49: >50 ary . iworking | J8H8
=2 Z N _Ei REDN £8 . $19,999: $20,000 : $20,000 : $39,999 : $40,000
M hE SE JFER WA/
<$10,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes B 96.3 944 959 96.7 94.3:87.8:957 96.5 96.1 944 941 956 97.8 924 953 97.0
No 858 37 56 41 33 57 12243 35 39 56 59 44 22 76 47 3.0
Sample x| 458 | 516 146 = 304 524 115 © 300 @ 548 538 | 431 471 342 137 145 = 577 = 236
X2 1.964 2.680 16.030* 1.498 3.489 4.284

*

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5
p-1& <0.05 RiEHE >5

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.

@
(1) BREMREG - @RI B SRR AZER 100% -
(2) MR 7T EIZ " AHE / REEER ) FOEZE -
Table 3.1.1f: Whether aware of the existence of legislation protecting trade marks in Hong Kong
— bivariate analysis
F 3141 ERHETEERETRIES - EE2IEIW
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Monthly Personal - Monfhly Household
PR Py wEEE o Income Income
-~ AEE | RERT  maspgA | mESAEKRA
No
Primary Tertiary .
Male | Female orbelow 2% or above Working: O "™ e10000- > < $20000- >
<30 i130-49: >50 Lioary . Ciworking: 8B
=] % INEBE, AE & : $19,999  $20,000 : $20,000 | $39,999 : $40,000
BT chea B FETERE WA/
<$10,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes B 96.5 96.1 97.2 984 94.8 904 :97.0 971 972 951 949 97.7 97.8 918 96.7 97.9
No )88 3539 28 16 52 96 30 29 28 49 51 23 22 82 33 21
Sample #x A | 456 = 517 145 304 = 523 114 300 = 548 | 539 430 470 341 137 146 577 236
X2 0.088 7.097* 12.530* 2.951 5.251 10.143*

*

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5
p-1& <0.05 RiEHE >5

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

(1

(2)
(1)
() Wk T EZ

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.
BREMREG - ERENE 2 ERMEAER 100% -
FARZE / RER L RO -
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Table 3.1.1g: Whether aware of the existence of legislation protecting patents in Hong Kong

— bivariate analysis

#3119 : EEMEFTERRESHES - EEIEIN
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status MonthOPn?‘rasonal Monthllryl/cl;l::ehold
[l | ‘é:/_\ Z= 30 & I-\:\ a\ NN P . L
No
Primary Tertiary .
Male : Female or below Second- or above: Working N0|l1- |r1come $10,000- > < 1$20,000- >
<30 :130-49: >50 ary . iworking | J8H8
=2 Z N _Ei REDN £8 . $19,999 $20,000 : $20,000 : $39,999 : $40,000
T h& ME FETER A/
<$10,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes B 96.5 956 952 984 94.9:939:96.7 964 965 954 951 96.5 98.6 88.7 97.3 97.9
No 858 35 44 48 16 51 61 33 36 35 46 49 35 14 113 27 21
Sample BA 462 522 147 307 530 115 302 556 546 434 474 347 138 151 583 236
X2 0.572 6.424* 1.904 0.806 3.571 25.778*
* p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5
p-15 <0.05 REHE >5
Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.
(2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.
(1) BREMEG - ERRNE AN AER 100% -
(2) bR T RIZE TAKE / REER , EZE -
Table 3.1.1h: Whether aware of the existence of legislation protecting designs in Hong Kong
— bivariate analysis
#F31.1h : EEMNEFEAREBINERFIVES - SBIEIW
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Monthly Personal - Monfhly Household
PR Py wEEE o Income Income
= FER S RERR gasBBA | ZESAKRA
No
Primary Tertiary .
Male | Female orbelow 2% or above Working: O "™ e10000- > < $20000- >
<30 i130-49: >50 Lioary . Ciworking: 8B
3 4 /NEg, . KRES T8 . $19,999 $20,000 : $20,000 : $39,999 : $40,000
T h& BE JETER LA/
<$10,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes B 708 715 746 747 684 618 713 73.2 73.2 684 671 736 78.8 59.1 734 732
No )88 29.2 285 254 253 :316 : 382 287 268 268 31.6:329 264 212 409 26.6 26.8
Sample XA | 390 = 459 122 = 253 = 472 102 265 @ 471 | 459 386 422 0 292 113 132 500 = 205
X2 0.049 3.961 5.398 2.355 7.462¢ 10.977*

*

p-15 <0.05 REHIE >5
Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

(2)
EEaRN ()
(2)

R Y B

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.
BREMREG - ERENE 2 ERMEAER 100% -
FARZE / RER L RO -
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HFEMERENHEEEIAE 2024
3.1.2 Awareness of IPD and its duties

HAHEREZRE T FRIRA

The majority of respondents (83.6%) were able
to identify IPD as the government department
responsible for registration of IP rights and
promotion of IP protection in Hong Kong, which
was higher compared with the results in 2022
and 2020. There were, however, some
respondents (16.4%) who were not aware of
IPD being responsible for these roles (any
wrong answer / answered “don’t know”).

Analysis by demographic sub-groups showed
that those respondents who had higher
education level (tertiary or above) (85.9%),
those who were working (85.8%), those having
higher personal income of $20,000 or above
(92.0%) per month and those having higher
household income of $40,000 or above (87.1%)
per month were more likely to be aware of the
roles of IPD.

(Tables 3.1.2a & b)

j(ﬁﬂjj\;;fj%( 83.6% )ﬁﬁzﬁﬂfﬁﬁiﬁwﬁﬁﬂ nr&}_
EEZTEREAMNESEEREBGHERE

%D‘”Jz;—’fEE’JLBUT BF'% tb 2022 k% 2020 FRI
BERDE R - WORENE (16.4% ) AR
MENSEEEREELETF (HTUERESR

/BIE TARE )

.-\-.:u:.E

HARST HEERERS( BEXERED
P EWMEBSERE ) (85.9% ) ~ 1£5 (85.8% ) -
BAWARS( E5%$20,0005 E ) (92.0% )
EEEWARS (8 H$40,0005 L £ )
(87.1% ) WRFHEHEEBERS A D EXEH
HEEENREE -

(Z%3.1.2a Kb )

Table 3.1.2a: The gqovernment department that is responsible for registration of IP rights and promotion of

awareness of IP protection in Hong Kong

#*3.1.2a . FEEEHHMANEEEREEHEEE RENHEENR AT

2024 2022 2020
(%) (%) (%)
Intellectual Property Department / IPD %038 ZE#E = 83.6 78.6 66.9
Customs and Excise Department &858 12.0 151 19.8
Commerce and Economic Development Bureau 75 K &85 85 B 5 1.8 31 52
Innovative and Technology Commission Bl #l#%E 09 13 3.1
Hong Kong Police &&ZLTE & - - -
Don't know A #1388 1.7 19 5.0
Aware (answered “Intellectual Property Department” / IPD) 836 78.6 66.9
B (O THESEES,) )

Not aware (any wrong answer / answered “don’t know”) 164 214 331
AHE (RBIEBRER /B " AHE, )
Sample x4 1002 1001 1000

Note: Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.
5 AREAREG - ERIEN B 2 LERMEAER 100% -
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Table 3.1.2b: The government department that is responsible for registration of IP rights and promotion of
awareness of IP protection in Hong Kong — Bivariate analysis

& 3.1.2b . FEEAFHMAEERERS @it EHRREANESEENZRMIBITEF - S2FSH

Monthly Personal Monthly Household

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status
5 i UERE | s noome ncome
~ LRI BAZHAWA KESHKBA
Primary Tertiary No
Male | Female <30 30-49 >50 or below Se;;ond- or above: Working w’;lg(ri: Irl,cjoge $10,000- > < $20,000- >
= % =0 ey O okmm Ew 9 7 $19,999 $20,000 $20,000 $39,999 $40,000
. == N FEER . WA/
BUF Mk
<$10,000

) @ Co) (%) (&) | Co) - (%) (k) | (o) (%) . (k) o (k) (%) . (k) (6) (%) (%)

Intellectual
Property
847 825 88.1 84.5 817 746 83.3 859 858 805 80.0:84.3 920 77.5 83.6 87.1

Department
M E#EE
Not aware

o 153175 119 155 183 :254 16.7 141 142 195 20.0:157 80 225 164 129
AHIE
Sample =PI 472 530 151 309 542 118 305 568 551 446 486 351 138 151 596 240
X2 0.954 3.739 9.306* 5.110* 11.527* 6.201*
* p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5

p-18 < 0.05 RFAEHE >5

Notes: Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

i HBAREURE%G - ERRIE D EERMEAER 100% °
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313
HFEAMERRERRIER

Over 60% of the respondents considered that
Hong Kong, as a regional IP trading centre, the
protection of IP rights would be helpful (“very
helpful” / “quite helpful”) to the development of
local arts, culture and creative industries
(66.7%), the development of local innovation
and technology (66.8%), promoting IP-related
professional services in Hong Kong, such as
legal and accounting services (62.8%), and
attracting foreign investment and increasing the
competitiveness of Hong Kong (64.1%). The
findings were similar to the results in 2022.

(Tables 3.1.3a — d)

Opinion towards the long-term development of IP protection

BANENRHERATBEREINAEERE
B50 - fReE AN E R H e E M X2l
MEIBERNBE(66.7% ) ~ BEAMBIFR
AR (66.8% ) - HEE BB EERN
FERY - IINARRZETR (62.8% ) - K
RIRSISNIRE R IRF & ERIGET 7 (64.1% )
BEE( "FERER, / "HEEER, ) &
RE2022FAEAERBEL -

(#3.1.3a-d)
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Table 3.1.3a: Hong Kong, as a regional IP trading centre, whether the protection of IP rights

can help the development of local arts, culture and creative industries

#3132 RAFEFRESMNEEEES DO - FRENSEERERES M XIEEMNEAEERNREREEREY

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008 2005 2004 2003

(%) (R) () () (%) (B) (B) (R) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very helpful JE22 75 & B/ 306 323 475 324 307 223 275 305 239 233 27.0 34.0
Quite helpful BE75 5 B 361 307 302 47.5 447 486 455 525 521 542 550 46.1
Average — 266 298 168 156 154 211 154 111 163 124 102 7.4
Not quite helpful S8 X E B 33 50 25 35 50 65 73 37 46 60 49 6.1
Nothelpfulatall 52225 &ET 29 18 13 03 17 03 24 04 10 14 17 13
Don't know / hard to say 05 03 18 08 13 13 19 17 21 27 13 51
A& / REER
Very helpful / quite helpfu 66.7 630 777 799 754 709 730 830 76.0 775 820 80.1
IEEFEB/ EEE
Not quite helpful / not helpful at all

68 38 38 67 68 97 41 56 73 65 74

BRER / T2REEE)

Sample 174 1002 1001 1000 1003 1005 1005 1001

1005 1003 1206 1214 1231

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.
(2) The question was revised in 2024 and 2022:

The question in 2022 was “Whether the protection of IP rights and developing Hong Kong as a regional IP trading centre can help the development

of local arts, culture and creative industries”.

The question in 2020 was “Whether the protection of IP rights can help the development of the local creative industries”.

BF o (1) BRENREG - ERIEAE 2 AR AER 100% ©
() REER 2024 F R 2022 FELIELIEST

2022 FWEER " RBAREMNHEEREREBURSBEANSEEE S D OB EEA M EEMAAIRE

B, -
2020 FWBEER "R ARENEEENEESHASEXRREEAEY -

il

FUREERE
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Table 3.1.3b: Hong Kong, as a regional IP trading centre, whether the protection of IP rights

can help the development of local innovation and technology
F31.3b . REFEEREHNBEEES DL - RENBEEHEELRHEFRREEREEEN

2024 2022

(%) (%)
Very helpful 3FE A EEf 32.3 33.0
Quite helpful EEE & B 345 297
Average —#i% 246 27.1
Not quite helpful ;2 KX E B 6.4 7.7
Not helpful at all 5t &2 A EBf 12 22
Don't know / hard to say Ax178 / {RE R 11 0.2
Very helpful / quite helpful IFEEEB) / BEBEB) 66.8 62.7
Not quite helpful / not helpful at all }2 K &EB) / SeE 2B EB 76 99
Sample T2 1002 1001

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

A

(2) The question was revised in 2024.  The question in 2022 was “Whether the protection of IP rights and developing Hong Kong as a regional IP
trading centre can help the development of local innovation and technology”.

(1) EREUREE - ERIEE D LEAAMEAFR 100%

(2) ANREIR 2024 FZIELIBE] - 2022 FHWRBIEE " R A RENHEEAEREER S BIEFHEEE S PO ERERM A
REBREERE, -

Table 3.1.3c: Hong Kong, as a regional IP trading centre, whether the protection of IP rights

can help promoting IP-related professional services in Hong Kong, such as legal and accounting services

& 31.3c: RRBEEFREFNEBERES PO - REMEEREY
HEEEEMMEBEENERRY - fINZENEHEESEFTENY

2024 2022

(%) (%)
Very helpful SEE B & BN 28.2 317
Quite helpful KB & Bf) 346 30.0
Average — % 257 27.6
Not quite helpful 32 X E B 86 8.0
Not helpful at all 5 &2 B EB)) 16 22
Don't know / hard to say A#138 / REEFR 14 04
Very helpful / quite helpful JFEEEE) / BB EB) 62.8 61.7
Not quite helpful / not helpful at all ;2 K&EE) / T2 2B EH 10.1 10.2
Sample A< 1002 1001

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

(2) The question was revised in 2024.  The question in 2022 was “Whether the protection of IP rights and developing Hong Kong as a regional IP

trading centre can help promoting IP-related professional services in Hong Kong, such as legal and accounting services”.

FEo (1) BREMRG - ERIEIE D LEABMEAER 100%

(2) AREMR 2024 FEIELIBE] - 2022 FHEER ' BB RENBEELRERTERNABRINEERES P OHESHFEER
M EENETRRE - AIIEENSHSEEREN .-
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Table 3.1.3d: Hong Kong, as a regional IP trading centre, whether the protection of IP rights

can help attracting foreign investment and increasing the competitiveness of Hong Kong

#31.3d : RETEERERASEEES PO - RENHSEEERSIMNRBRERRABTENRBNESEETED
2024 2022 2020

(%) (%) (%)

Very helpful SEE B &EEBN 31.2 29.7 487
Quite helpful BB & B 329 30.3 30.6
Average —fi% 21.3 244 125

Not quite helpful 72 X E B 9.9 104 43

Not helpful at all 5e &2 A EB) 33 47 15

Don't know / hard to say AxN%& / Rk R 1.4 04 25
Very helpful / quite helpful SEE B EE) / BB EB) 64.1 60.0 79.3

Not quite helpful / not helpful at all }R KEB) / T2 8B EE) 13.1 151 5.8
Sample T2 1002 1001 1000

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

(2) The question was revised in 2024 and 2022.

The question in 2022 was “Whether the protection of IP rights and developing Hong Kong as a regional IP trading centre can help attract foreign

investment and increase Hong Kong's competitiveness”.

The question in 2020 was “Whether the protection of IP rights can help attract foreign investment to Hong Kong’”.

(1) BEREMUREG - ERBIB SRR AER 100%
(2) ZEER 2024 FE R 2022 FEEIELEET -

2022 FWREIER " RBRENHEENER
B,

2020 AR

E I'"S'J

was observed that:

- Higher percentages of respondents who -
had higher education level (tertiary or
above) (72.2%) and those having higher
personal income of $20,000 or above
(76.3%) per month indicated that protecting
IP rights can help the development of local
arts, culture and creative industries.

- Higher percentages of respondents who
had higher education level (tertiary or -
above) (72.5%), those who were working
(71.0%) and those having higher personal
income of $20,000 or above (79.0%) per

BB ERER

T db 53 4

When analysed by demographic sub-groups, it ZHE=4

2S5 PLHEKSIMRRERRATERF NEEEE

SIRENHSERRRSISIRREZEEEN .-

BRI AT - 343R -

HERERS (BEAEREISL LTHWRSE

B)(722% ) REBEABWARS (B8H

$20 000 LA E )(76.3% )WREHEBERS
DEERR - REREE R R ER ML

%i’rﬁDEJ, EFENZRFED -
%ﬂ%ﬁ Re (BEXERESILU LHRSE

E)(72.5% ) 8 (71.0% ) REABKA
B (8/H5%$20,000 HLLE)(79.0% ) (5
HEARSBDILREIRENFEREE
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month agreed that protecting IP rights can
help the development of local innovation
and technology.

Higher percentages of respondents having
higher education level (secondary (64.1%)
and tertiary or above (69.1%)) considered
that protecting IP rights can help promoting
IP-related professional services in Hong
Kong, such as legal and accounting
services.

Higher percentages of respondents having
higher education level (secondary (66.2%)
and tertiary or above (69.8%)) expressed a
positive opinion and considered that
protecting IP rights can help attracting
foreign investment and increasing the
competitiveness of Hong Kong.

(Tables 3.1.3e — h)

EARMBIF RN RAED) -

BhBREE (M1%)&ﬁﬁﬁfjut
(69.1% ) WREERNXHERRSH
%w%ﬁﬁﬂﬁr%ﬁﬁEéﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ
ERNERRT - AIUIAR KR ERE
B -

HP2iEE (66.2% ) KAFEREESL L
(69.8% ) WREEENXHEERSED
EERTEE - RAREMBEEL RSN
REREFEENHFNEE -

(#%3.1.3e—h)
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Table 3.1.3e: Hong Kong, as a regional IP trading centre, whether the protection of IP rights

can help the development of local arts, culture and creative industries — bivariate analysis

FT31.3c: RATEFREBIANESEEES PO - REMNESEEBREXH I EBMNNASEENEREEEEED
- BEIEHT
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Montlhr:);oPrs;sonal Monthllri/C};I?nu:ehold
[ | AN Z= 10 ¥ _\:\ Ei\ \5 L L
No
Primary Tertiary )
Male : Female or below Second- or above: Working NOI'.I- |rlcome $10,000- > < $20,000- >
<30 :30-49: =50 ) ary iworking iS85
Eo) g INERSY . ANEI T . $19,999 $20,000 : $20,000 : $39,999: $40,000
T hEa b E JETER WA/
<$10,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very helpful /
quite helpful
68.0 66.3 73.3 69.3 64.2 48.3 653 722 686 649 652 664 76.3 64.2 67.5 675
FEAEE/
FEAEE)
Average —f% 1 26.0 27.5 20.0 245 299 483 277 216 243 301 30.1 256 18.7 325 256 26.3
Not quite helpful
/nothelphlatal o0 63 67 62 59 34 69 62 74 49 47 80 50 33 69 63
SBAEE) . . . . . . . . . . . i i i i )
TERBE
Sample 174~ 469 | 528 150 306 539 18 303 565 547 - 445 | 485 348 139 151 593 = 240
X2 0.337 6.963 36.600* 5.450 11.533* 4.845
* p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5

p-15 <0.05 REHE >5
(1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

Notes:

1

(
I
@

)
) AREMR%
) MR T RIZ T ARE

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.
18 BRI B 72 EEAB AN AR 100% °
/ REEER L OB -
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Table 3.1.3f: Hong Kong, as a regional IP trading centre, whether the protection of IP rights

can help the development of local innovation and technology — bivariate analysis

%= 313 RETEEAREANBEEESZ DL REMNSERHRERAMBMANEEESEAEE - EE2BESN
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Monthly Personal - Monthly Household
15 s YERE | RBRR iy Iy
BABBWA XESHRWA
No
Prima Tertial
Male : Female <30 130-49| >50 orb?Ior\)l/v Se;;?;d- orabo(lye Workir}g w’(\)l::(ri;g ir;;oge $10,000- > < $20,000- >
5] k<8 /JL\;L?‘——?Z e 71(/\/?3:52 T S WA/ $19,999 : $20,000 : $20,000: $39,999 : $40,000
<$10,000

) 6 CH L %) %) 0 %) %) ) %) %) | (%)
Very helpful /
quite helpful = s 7 673 73.0 697 64.6 422 684 725 710 634 633 698 790 669 67.4 695
IEEEEE/
BB EL
Average —fB 247 249 217 212 27.7 526 226 20.2 21.0 293 294 233 11.6 257 250 22.9
Not quite
helpful / not
helpfulatal 38 7.5 7.8 53 91 77 52 90 73 80 73 73 69 94 74 76 76
REBR/
SEEREEY
Sample (EFiN 465 526 152 307 534 116 301 564 548 440 480 348 138 148 592 236
X2 0.033 7.579 56.338* 9.115* 19.203* 0.528

*

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5
p-1& <0.05 RiEHE >5

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

@)
H:0(1)
@)

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.
FRENR R - ERIEE 2 EEBMEAER 100%
2) WBR yEIZ TARIE / RER L BRI
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Table 3.1.3g: Hong Kong, as a regional IP trading centre, whether the protection of IP rights

can help promoting IP-related professional services in Hong Kong, such as legal and accounting services

— bivariate analysis

#3139 RAETBERERMEEEES L - FEMESEES
HEEEEHANBEENSERE  IMEZENSHEESEREN - EE2ESF
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Montrr:zoPn?;sonal Monthllzci;)nu:ehold
5 i BERE | WERR o smgn | SEeHEA
Prima Tertial No
Vee | Fermale i k0 e orbelor\)lly Se:fy"d' orabo?; Working WE':::ng i:;oge $10,000- > < $20000- >
2 % /Jfg A 7?1% E L ey $19.999 520000 $20,000 $36.999. 540,000
<$10,000

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very helpful /
quie helplul 38 634 705 66.9 59.9 381 641 691 654 615 611 634 741 702 602 687
IEEEER/
FEBEEL
Average —fi% 1 24.8 27.2 19.5:23.2 295 50.8 26.9 204 247 27.7 283 262 17.8 19.9 286 232
Not quite
helpful / not
helpfulatall ’8 114 93 101 99 106:11.0 9.0 106 99 109 106 104 81 99 112 82
KEBR)/
SEEREE
Sample VN 464 525 149 302 536 118 301 559 543 441 481 347 135 151 590 233
X2 1616 8.740 49.968* 1631 7.891 9.060

*

p-15 <0.05 REHE >5
Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

@)
H:0(1)
@)

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.
FRENR R - BRI A2 EEBMEAER 100%
2) WBR yEIZ TARIE / RER L BRI
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Table 3.1.3h: Hong Kong, as a regional IP trading centre, whether the protection of IP rights

can help attracting foreign investment and increasing competitiveness of Hong Kong — bivariate analysis

#3130 REFEFREHNEEEES PO -

REMESEERES I RREREABTENRFENZSEEERY

_ wRESE
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Montlhr:);oPrs;sonal Monthllri/C};I?nu:ehold
15 T BERE | BERR  gemmn | SEERGA
No
Prima Tertia
MEaEIe Female <30 130-49| >50 orb?Ior\)l/v Se;;?;d- orabo(lye Workir}g w’(\)l::(ri;g ir;;oge $10,000- > < $20,000- >
=2 keg /JJ;L}%;E chEs 71(/\/?3:52 TEH S WA/ $19,999 : $20,000 : $20,000 $39,999 : $40,000
<$10,000

0) O CH ) ) | (O Ch ) ) (O Ch ) %) | (R (%)
Very helpful /
quite helpful — e 3 650 66.0 69.6 622 39.0 662 69.8 677 616 62.6 654 727 655 64.6 66.0
FEEEER/
FEAER)
Average —#&  20.8 223 19.3 18.8 240 500 211 16.1 189 249 242 216 137 189 233 19.7
Not quite
helpful / not
helpfulatal 32 13.9 127 147 116 139 11.0 127 141 134 135 132 130 137 155 121 143
KER)/
SERAEEM
Sample (=N 467 520 150 303 534 118 299 560 545 438 476 347 139 148 588 238
X2 0.552 5,537 66.950° 5.410 7473 3,078

*

p-18 < 0.05 RFAEHE >5

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

1

(
Ho(
(2

R Y B2

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.
) ERENUREG - ERIBIB D LA AER 100% °
) FAR%NE / REER  WESE -
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3.2 Behaviours and attitude towards IP protection in a digital

environment

ERSRIED S RARZANEEENTRANEE

3.21 Whether browsed / used any infringing content from unauthorised websites /

mobile apps in the past year

BE—FAFEEREBENRENRENL / BREALAE / FREDREAS

Among the respondents who browsed / used
any type of content or information from the
internet, 16.4% reported that they browsed /
used infringing content from unauthorised
websites / mobile apps in the past year, which
was similar to the result in 2022 (13.4%).

(Table 3.2.1a)

ERELEE / ERETEENASHENN
RHEBER B 164%ERNEBE—FASHE
REETRERREN / BAEXNLAE / &H
REANS  #ARE 2022 FRUAEER( 13.4% )
GEESS

(#£3.2.1a )

Table 3.2.1a: Whether browsed / used any infringing content from unauthorised websites / mobile apps

in the past year
F3.21a: BE—FAEBEEXREIEXZENGAL / EHEA LS / FRTUREAS

2024 2022

(%) (%)
Yes B 16.4 134
No )8 A8 822 784
Don't know / hard to say / can’t remember A%03& / R 457 / FCARE 14 8.1
Sample: Among those who browsed / used any type of content or information from the internet 885 709

BA  UALEEAE / ERETHRENATAENNALREH

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

(2) The question was revised in 2024. Question in 2022 was “Whether uploaded, downloaded or played any type of content from websites /

streaming platforms in the past year. [If yes] Whether uploaded, downloaded or played any infringing content from unauthorised websites /

streaming platforms in the past year”.

R (1) BREMRG - ERIERE D EEABMEAEFR 100%

(2) AREIR 2024 FBIELIEE] -2022 FHWEBER BE—FABERMIL / HRFaLH TN EZMEBETOBRENEN-
(MRBIBE—FABFERKRE LN ZENML / £RTa L8 - T EEMETARENSM. -
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Analysis by demographic sub-groups reflected
that higher percentages of those younger and
matured respondents who aged below 30
(20.1%) and 30 - 49 (21.5%), those having
higher education level (tertiary or above)
(20.0%) and those having higher personal
income of $20,000 or above (24.4%) per month

}l‘"! =1=——1

ZE AR RERKANZEHE( FiR
1 30 5L T (20.1% )& 3049 5( 21.5% )):
HERERS( BEAEREFD LHNBRSERFE)
(20.0% ) URE AW AES( 2H%$20,000 =X
PUE)(24.4% ) WREFEBRSBDEEERXR
BEIEXRENOREL / ERAEXNAE / EHERE
AR -

browsed / used

infringing content from

unauthorised websites / mobile apps.

(Table 3.2.1b)

(#%3.2.1b )

Table 3.2.1b: Whether browsed / used any infringing content from unauthorised websites / mobile apps in

the past year— bivariate analysis

x3.21b : BE—FAFEEAREEARENNAEN / BRAEX LAE / FRTAREAS - SEFESHF

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Montrr:ZOPn(:;sonal Monthllry]/cgz:;:ehold
) | e Z= 10 ¥ I_\: E‘ \5 Pl o l
. . No
Primary Second- Tertiry ) Non- : income
Male | Female <30 30-49 >50 or below a or above; Working working | 3875 $10,000- > < $20,000- =
5 z - INEE " RE, T g = $19,999: $20,000 : $20,000 : $39,999 : $40,000
S thER SUE JRTER . WA/
<$10,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes B 18.7 148 20.1 215 125 143 106 20.0 16.9 164 159 13.8 244 172 16.3 16.6
No 8 A8 81.3 852 799 785 875 857 894 80.0 83.1 83.6 841 86.2 756 828 83.7 834
Sample A& | 411 461 149 | 275 @ 448 98 263 @ 501 | 485 385 | 414 312 | 123 = 134 | 521 205
X2 2.488 11.449* 11.257* 0.046 7.360* 0.057
* p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5
p-18 <0.05 RAEHE >5
Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

(
Ho(
(

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say / can’t remember” were excluded.
1) ARENRE% - @RIEAE 2 LA AZER 100% °
2) WiBR Y EIZ T ARIE / REER / FoAHE L BUEISE -
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Among those respondents who browsed / used
infringing content from unauthorised websites /
mobile apps in the past year, 32.3% browsed /
used infringing “video/ movie / TV drama /
documentary / live sports events” the most,
followed by “gaming software” (21.0%) and
“music / concerts” (19.7%).

(Table 3.2.1¢)

ERE-—FABEARELNRENMAL / BH
BALEE /  EREEASHNIHEZS
323%EALEHNE / ERREE "R /ER
EBRE / Aotk | ERRE Eb§$J HRZ rﬁi
BRI o 21.0% )K" B4/ EIBE (19.7% )

(#%3.2.1c )

Table 3.2.1c: Types of infringing content that were browsed / used the most

from unauthorised websites / mobile apps in the past year

x3.21c: BE—FEREFARENHEN / EREX LRERE / FRNREATER

2024
(%)
Video / movie / TV drama / documentary / live sports events 323
TR /BY ) BRE/Lith / BEREHES
Gaming software
N 21.0
S ER
Music / concerts 19.7
EEVR
Computer software 10.9
EREEAT

Newspapers / magazine 79
WAR / FET '
E-book / audio book 4.2
BEFE/BEE '
Textbook / examination paper / tutorial class notes / reference book 40
HRE /B MBS/ 223 '
Others
Hith )
Sample: Among those who browsed / used infringing content from unauthorised websites / mobile apps in the
past year 145

BA  DBE-—FAGERELNRENRI / BRAEX LT / SAREABTHALRE

E4

Note:  Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

A BAREUREG - ERRNE 2 EERMEAER 100% °
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3.2.2 Reasons for browsing / using infringing content from unauthorised websites /
mobile apps

EAREEXEEVEDN / BEREALIE / EFHEREATHNERE

The top three reasons for browsing / using =FHEEAREIENIRENALL / BAREZEL LE
infringing content from unauthorised websites / & / FREEEABSHNE=RAREL :
mobile apps were:

- There are channels available for free - ARERELH - FEHINBER(47.1%);
uploading, downloading or streaming - FHEEXIEENALBREXE
(47.1%); (27.7%); B

- Too expensive to use authorised - AmMBAS (25.0%)-

websites (27.7%); and
- More updated content (25.0%).

The above top three reasons and order were LB =EAREERFIHE 2022 FHER—
consistent with the results in 2022. -

(Table 3.2.2) (#£3.22)
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Table 3.2.2: Reasons for browsing / using infringing content from unauthorised websites / mobile apps
(Spontaneous mention)
FT3.2.2: EXREEXBENAN / ERERX LAE / FRAREASHER (ZBBRETTEE)

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008
() (%) (B) (0) (h) (%) (%) (%) (%)

253 176 146 134 108 4.9 0.8

There are channels available for free streaming
BRKERESEN

There are channels available for free uploading / 471 429
downloading 92 113 103 17.8 14.0 109 0.8
BRERELH / M

Too expensive to use authorised websites
EREFNEENRILERAS
More updated content

2r7 180 73 81 11.7 234 196 9.0 15.8

BRFRE 20 35 - -2
Recommended by friends / other people were using it, so |

use it 20.3 - - - - - - - -
AR 4R / Bt AZBA AP A

Lack of confidence on online payment / Worry about leakage

of personal information / privacy when paying online 15.9 i i i i i ) ) i

HEENEREEDL / BOIRALLNESRERAE
1/ A

Not aware of the authorised websites
ANBEAE I EAEERILNGFE

No electronic payment account for paying on authorised
websites 4.7 40 1.3 - - - - - -
BAEBF NP OREEEENIREMIENE

Cannot find required works on authorised websites

147 105 16 07 17 29 22 23 10.1

FE e E 3t S AR PO R B B RO /e 26 141 27 - 16 08 13 20 89
Don’t mind whether it is an unauthorised website 21 i i i ) ) ) ) )

AN Bz Z SR ICARE

Not aware that it is an unauthorised website / platform at the
point of use 2.0 11.7 - - - - - - -
ERBAMBZBILEARE FURENEIL / Fa
Others / no specific reason

Hith / R BERERE

1.2 182 14 - 1.6 - 0.2 03 -

Sample: Among those who browsed / used infringing content
from unauthorised websites / mobile apps in the past year
B DUBE—FRNBEMARE ENEERALL /
EAEAN LIS / FREEABSHNALISEN
Notes: (1) The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers and options in previous surveys but no longer applied in the
Survey were removed.
(2) The question was revised in 2024 and 2022:
The question in 2022 was “Reasons for not using authorised websites / streaming platforms to upload, download or play any content”.
The question in 2020 was “Reasons for possibly / definitely not paying to listen to songs, watch movies online or to download songs / movies /
computer software / games / e-books from authorised websites”.
(1) ARESEYRHSIN—EZE REREZANAEBAEAR 2024 BENRRER SHWBER - B LA E AR 100%
(2) RREM 2024 £} 2022 FEIEHIBE] ¢
2022 FWBER " MEMELENRERNAL / SRTFa s - THNEZMETOENNRA -
2020 FRORSIER " AL E / —EAENRER ENEEMILAR FWERIRE - BRBER S NEHe / B2 / SEERG /
TR/ BFENRRA -

145 104 371 432 463 448 453 485 526
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3.23 Reasons for browsing / using content from authorised websites / mobile apps

HEEIENRENEN / BRERXLE

The top three reasons for browsing / using
content from authorised websites / mobile apps
were:

- Worry about getting infected by computer
virus / being hacked by hackers / leaking
personal information from illegal
websites (28.6%);

- Better quality assurance (17.7%); and

- Comply with IP laws (15.7%).

Upon comparing the findings in 2024 and 2022
with those in earlier years (such as the results
in 2020), it was noted that respondents are
more concerned about getting infected by
computer virus / being hacked by hackers /
leaking personal information from illegal
website (28.6% in 2024; 22.9% in 2022; 4.1%
in 2020).

(Table 3.2.3)

B/ ERRENERERE

RmBEEE LR ERELL / BREXN LEE
/ ERABRNE =EREZ :

- BOEIFEELERERRFES / REE
ATR / E/%E§1EAE+’I' ( 28.6% ),

- BERRBRE (17.7%); X

- BIHEERAES (15.7% )-

182024 % 2022 FRURAEEREBFHRELE
R (B30 : 2020 EE’J.:HEHD% ) EEER - S8IR=
HE%EE&EJEE%/#HHEW%%ES fams / REE
AZ/ ZREAER( 2024 F - 28.6% ; 2022
& 22.9% ;2020 F - 4.1% )

(#%3.2.3)

- 32 -



Survey on Public Awareness of Intellectual Property Right Protection 2024
BEmERENESEESHEAE 2024

Table 3.2.3: Reasons for browsing / using content from authorised websites / mobile apps
(Spontaneous mention)
F3.23: EEIEXBENPEN / ERERLAE / FRARBHNER CRERTMEE)

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008
(%) (B) (B) (B) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Worry about getting infected by computer virus / being hacked by

hackers / leaking personal information from illegal websites #&/0\7E  28.6 22.9 4.1 - - 04 08 16 -
AL RENRE /| REEAR / @REEAER

Better quality assurance B RE A fR7a 17.7 16.0 234 33.0 246 512 249 229 257
Comply with IP laws 12 <F 138} 2= 15 6 157 175 25 21 12 14 04 66 0.7
Respect and support IP rights & 85 A1 7 135 K138 2= 4 13.2 121 359 293 357 320 527 48.0 629

Cannot find required works from unauthorised websites / other
websites do not offer such product or service FEAREIEIR#ERN 9.2 21 99 - - - - - -
ALK AR / EithAuh 2 AR A E MR

Affordable / free of charge & 844570l / & 6.1 102 54 32 38 10 39 37 36
Had no confidence on illegal sources 4815 JE % 5 53 - - - - - - - -
Give support to the creative industries (artists, singers, etc.)
YHREETEEARRFSE)

Convenient / can easily find the works / clear categorisation

HfE /B SHEIEm / 2 EEH

40 94 323 234 248 238 187 131 214

32 260 119 18.0 123 3.5 104 157 57

Peer pressure ABZE B2 /1 30 - - - - - - - -
Don’t want to affect own image A EFEB S % 29 - - - - - - - -
Exclusive on alithorised websites / streaming platforms 05 44 i i i ) i i i
SR IRENALL / ERFaRTIEMS ) )

In line with one’s principle &5 = & A R 8l 25 24 150 - - - - - -
Others / no specific reason E At / S BRFER 14 49 - - - - - - -
Personal preference & A = - 54 - - - - - - -
No/less advertisement ;875 / D ES - 20 - - - - - - -
Other websites do not offer such product/service i 99 i i i ) i i i
Hitdaub 2 IR I E R / R )

Need the product/service T2 Itb & an / AR7 - 21 183 - - - - - -
Don't know / hard to say A%138 / REk R - 98 - - - - - - -
Sample(2024): Among those who browsed / used content from

agthorised websites / mobile apps in the past year 797 i i i i ) i i i
BRAN(2024 FF) : PUBE—FRNERIENEENAL / BH

B LT / FHARENALLAER

Sample(2022): Among all persons who had used authorised

websites / streaming platforms to upload, download or play any

content in the past year 565 i i i ) i i i

BAR(2022 ) . IR ERBE—FARREENFENE
It/ ERFE LE - TEHEERETUERANALAER
£
Sample: (prior to 2022) Among those who use the Internet
BN (2022 R B ERBENALRER
Notes: (1) The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers and options in previous surveys but no longer applied in the
Survey were removed.
(2) The question was revised in 2024 and 2022:
The question in 2022 was “Reasons for using authorised websites / streaming platforms to upload, download or play different types of content”.
The question in 2020 was “Reasons for definitely / possibly paying to listen to songs, watch movies online or to download songs / movies /
computer software / games / e-books from authorised websites”.
(1) ARZHEBURHSK—EZE REHIREZANASENERR 2024 AENRESHRBER - B2 AN E AR 100% -
(2) RRER 2024 R 2022 FZIEHBE]T ¢
2022 FROFSER " EREENEENEL / SRTFa LE - THNEEMEARFRENNRA |-

- - 511 343 325 284 255 206 140
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2020 FHWMER T—Eg /9
B/ EFENRRA,-

ARSI IE VIR AL AR D URES SRR -

BIREST N NS / BF / BN/

Whether agreeing that “it is morally wrong to browse / use the content from

unauthorised websites / mobile apps knowing that it is an infringement of IP

3.24
rights”
RiEEEREE
nNERE / ERAEAE - 2FE

The majority of respondents (83.0%) agreed
that “it is morally wrong to browse / use the
content from unauthorised websites / mobile
apps knowing that it is an infringement of IP
rights”.

Analysis by demographic sub-groups showed
that the agreement level was relatively higher
among those younger and matured
respondents who aged below 30 (91.7%) and
30 - 49 (88.3%), those who had higher
education level (tertiary or above) (89.8%),
those who were working (87.5%), those having
middle to higher personal income of $10,000 -
$19,999 (88.4%) and $20,000 or above (93.4%)
per month, and those having middle to higher
household income of $20,000 $39,999
(86.5%) and $40,000 or above (90.8%) per
month.

(Tables 3.2.4a & b)

TERARIEAEERNFERT - MAEREBIENRENGEL / BRARE
BT H .

RE D XZEHE (83.0% ) BRE " FERRAIRICANE
ERENERT - DREREENRENML /
ERENLAE / FRBERE 281
T%ae

RERAERNT  BEBENEREEERFE
KERNZEHE (FHRE 30U (91.7%)
& 30-49 5% (88.3% )) HERERS (BEX
SRESILLNRSEE ) (89. 8% )~
(875% ) BAMAFSZTERS (BH
$10,000-$19,999 ( 88.4% ) & $20, OOO sl E
(93.4%)) URKEWATSZZRS (BF
$20,000-$39,999 ( 86.5% ) &$40,000 ¢ LU £
(90.8% )) IREHE ZHHHES -

(Z%324a Kb )
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Table 3.2.4a: Whether agreeing that “it is morally wrong to browse / use the content
from unauthorised websites / mobile apps knowing that it is an infringement of IP rights”
F3.24a: EERE "ERMREMEEENERT
MAEREENFE#ENAL / BREXLRE / EFREMANS - EFAERNITA.

2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008
(b) (@ B (@ (® (@ ® (@ (@ ()
(%) (0) (B) (%) (%) (%) () (%) (%) () (%) (%) (%)

2024 2022

Agree FIE 830 813 864 80.1 808 702 77.3 645 695 594 723 76.1 803
Disagree K12 141 148 79 128 116 227 121 203 225 324 207 19.8 17.3
Don't know /'hard to say 20 38 57 74 75 74 106 152 79 82 74 40 24
AHE / RER

Sample: (2022 onwards) Al
respondents

K : (FB 2022 FERE) PR

&

Sample: (prior to 2022) Among those

who use the Internet
WA - (022 ERT) LI HAEE 893 775 788 732 709 691 666

BRIATREH
Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.
(2) The question was revised in 2024 and 2022:

1002 1 001

The question in 2022 was “Whether agreeing that “it is morally wrong to upload, download or play content from unauthorised websites / streaming
platforms knowing that it is an infringement of IP rights”.”

The questions in 2020 were  (a) “Whether agreeing that “it is morally wrong to upload or download music / movies / TV shows from online
communities / unauthorised websites knowing that it is an infringement of IP rights”.”

(b) “Whether agreeing that “it is morally wrong to listen to music or watch movies / TV shows online knowing that
they were pirated versions”.”
0 (1) BREMNREG - ERIENB2LERAMEAER 100% -
(2) RREM 2024 £} 2022 FEIEHIBE]T ¢
2022 FHRERE "E2ARE TERMFELEHNEERNERT - MATEKREEXEENEL / SRFELEH - THaEE
HEEREN  EAEEMNTR L
2020 FHIREE () "ERAERE TEIRMFRILMEERNIBER T - DATERA LU / RAERERKE LTS5 /8
%/ BREEEABEENTR -
b) "EEEE "TEES WIS ERIEERNEL / EY / ERNBERABRNT A .-
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Table 3.2.4b: Whether agreeing that “it is morally wrong to browse / use the content

from unauthorised websites / mobile apps knowing that it is an infringement of IP rights”

— bivariate analysis
= 3.2.4b : EERE "HEBRMNREBHEBEENERT -

MATEREEXZENAL / BRAEX LS / EFRERRNS -  EAERNTA. - E2IESW
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Monthly Personal - Monfhly Household
R Py wERE Shpe s Income Income
~ LRI BAZHAWA XESHWA
No
Primary Tertiary .
Male | Female orbelow "™ or above Working| O | O™ 600004 > < $20000- >
<30 :30-49: >50 . oary . _iworking: 8B
3] 54 M L KES EH : $19,999 $20,000 : $20,000 : $39,999 | $40,000
e thEa o E JETERE WA/
<$10,000
) = (o) + (k) - (%) : (k) . (%) - (%) h) (%) + (k) (%) : (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Agree
ﬂgﬁ 86.8 84.3 91.7 88.3 822 75.0:815 898 875 829 80.9 884 934 717 86.5 90.8
Disagree
A= 13.2 157 83 11.7 178 250 185 102 125 171 191 116 6.6 283 135 9.2
Sample £ | 462 @ 511 144 300 @ 529 16 297 | 550 | 529 @ 439 476 = 337 136 = 145 576 = 238
X2 1177 10.926* 22.407* 4,093 17.1471* 27.575*

*

p-15 <0.05 REHE >5
Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

@)
H:0(1)
@)

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.
FRENR R - BRI B2 BN AER 100%
2) WIBR yEIZ TARE / RER L BRI
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3.3 Behaviours and attitude towards buying pirated/counterfeit goods

BEZWR / BEMEmNNTANERE

3.3.1

Behaviours of buying pirated / counterfeit goods in the past year

EBE—FHAEERWESZR / EMERNTR

In the 2024 results, 90.9% of the respondents
did not buy pirated / counterfeit goods in the
past year, whereas 7.8% of the respondents
replied “yes” to whether they bought pirated /
counterfeit goods in the past year, which was
slightly higher than the survey results in 2022
(3.7%).

No significant difference was found among
different demographic sub-groups regarding
their behaviours of buying pirated / counterfeit
goods.

(Tables 3.3.1a & b)

£ 2024 FHFERD - 90.9% M ZiHERNRIEB
E—FANRBBEZR/EEEMR  AMA
78%MRFHEBEBRTNERE—FA "H, BEER
hR/ ERE® - HMSK 2022 FHRELRS
(3.7% )"

ARBESRERZE @ EBERR / EMEmMAY
TR L2 BREER -

(7% 3.3.1a Kb )
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Table 3.3.1a: Behaviours of buying pirated / counterfeit goods in the past year

x331a: ERE—FEERRELRR / EMERNTE

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 20082005 2004 2003 2002 20012000 1999

(%) (o) (B) (B) (B) (B) (o) (h) (%) (B) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

2:;2 03 - 03 02 05 01 02 07 09 28 12 17 27 33
;I : 78 37
E"'H‘let'mes 34 46 68 72 80 83 84 143 166 175 17.0 19.023.3 214

i
Seldom
0 27.0 13.9 184 20.8 20.3 209 226255 27.3 30.2 30.9 328359 34.6
s 909 95
f‘e"e{ 65.8 75.8 70.9 69.9 69.5 69.6 67.4 584 552 47.8 49.1 46.1 36.5 36.8
e H
Caﬁtfzme[“ber/h?rdtosay 34 56 35 19 17 12 14 11 - 17 18 05 16 3.9
A5 / REER

14 13

Refusal 01 - ) ) ) ) o 3 3 ) . )
ERLOZE '

Yes 75(2022)/

Often/sometimes 78 37 37 46 71 74 85 84 86 150 17.5 20.3 182 20.7 26.0 24.7
KeE/BE

No 3875(2022)/

Seldom/never 909 95 928 89.7 89.3 90.7 89.8 90.5 90.0 83.9 825 78.0 80.0 78.972.4 71.4

RY [ R H

Sample

B

1002 1001 1000 1003 1005 1005 1001 1005 10031206 1214 1231 1006 10181007 1009

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.
(2) The question was revised in 2024 and 2022:

23N

The question in 2024 was: “Have you bought any of the following types of pirated / counterfeit goods in the past year?”, and the types of
goods were read out to the respondents.

The question in 2022 was: “Have you bought any pirated / counterfeit goods in the past year?”, the types of pirated / counterfeit goods were
not read out to the respondents.

The question in 2020 was: “Whether they had bought any pirated / counterfeit goods?” and the respondents were required to answer on a
rating scale of f 1 (Never) to 4 points (Often).

(1) ERENIR R - ERIERIE 2 LB M AER 100%
(2) ANEBHS 2024 F Rt 2022 FEIFLIBE] -

2024 FHRBE

A T REBE—FRN - AEBEBUTNERNERR / BRE? o RORGHEBLEMNVER -
B T MERBE—FA EEBEBRENR/EME? - WRORMNEFLER / EMERER -
T

B TARABEZR / BMEM? . MEMBAZIDEES 1(Z2RA)E (KR )pEZ-
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Table 3.3.1b: Behaviours of buying pirated / counterfeit goods in the past year — bivariate analysis

#*33.1b: EBEFEAEEBELR/ EBEMMNTA - EEEA
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Montm);OPn(:‘l;sonal Monthllryllcgcr::ehold
! | < BREE /_\:‘ EI‘ ‘5 = = =
No
Primary Tertiary .
Male | Female or below Second- or above: Working Norl1- m\come $10,000- > < $20,000- >
<30 130-49: >50 . oary . _iworking: 8B
5 Z INEF . REI TR , $19,999 $20,000 : $20,000 : $39,999 : $40,000
T h& BE JRTEN WA/
<$10,000
) (o) + (k) - (%) (k) (W) k) (W) k) () k) . (R (k) (R (k) (%)
Yes B 73 85 47 98 75 51 76 86 81 77 75 72 102 68 83 76
No J8H 927 1915 953 90.2:925:949 924 914 919 923:925:928 89.8 93.2 91.7 924
Sample 124~ | 468 520 148 306 534 17 301 560 545 439 478 348 137 148 588 238
X2 0.485 3.722 1.614 0.036 1.348 0.454

*

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5
p-1& <0.05 RiEHE >5

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

FRENR R - BRI B2 BN AFR 100%

(
|
(2) Wbk 7 EIZ T ARIE / REER / oA ) EE -

)
1)
2)

Among those respondents who bought pirated /
counterfeit goods in the past year, “clothing and
accessories (e.g. clothes, accessories, bags,
shoes)” (28.2%) was most commonly bought by
respondents, followed by “computer software /
accessories” (15.6%), “toys / stationery /
accessories” (15.1%) and “gaming software, or
game consoles that had pirated games / were
rewired to run pirated games (e.g. Switch /
Xbox / PlayStation / Wii)” (10.7%).

(Table 3.3.1¢)

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say / can’t remember” were excluded.

4= 3

EBRE—FABEERR/ EEEMNTHE

2T AREM( AIUNTRAR - BC e - 2% 8% ) ( 28. 2% )

=P REEENER / E‘H??-El anfa Rl -

% FPEEREY / BcF L (15.6% ) "InE /3(
tgam s (15.1% ) & T SR ER Ak B B R Az

Ft / EWETETRMRIESN DR ( FlN

Switch / Xbox / PlayStation / Wii )i( 10.7% )-

(#%3.3.1c)
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Table 3.3.1c: Types of pirated / counterfeit goods bought the most in the past year
F334Ac: EBREFHZIEENER / EMEmER

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008 2005 2004
) (B) () (R) () (B) (B) (o) (%) (%) (%)

Clothing & accessories (e.g. clothes, accessories,
bags, shoes) 282 532 172 431 329 280 201 20.7 150 123 7.7
AREf (PUYNTXAR ~ FoBfi ~ 2% - %)

Computer software / accessories

156 18 103 4.2 65 102 127 97 144 141 152
BiNE | Rt

Toys / stationery / accessories

_ 151 174 91 172 131 158 04 09 16 04 17
8/ X8 /&

Gaming software, or game consoles that had
pirated games / were rewired to run pirated
games (e.g. Switch / Xbox / PlayStation / Wii)
BEERANNBERRER / B ET
EhRBEBAV BB (BIU0 Switch / Xbox /
PlayStation / Wii)

10.7 3.0 5.6 2.1 2.8 53 7.5 5.3 7.3 6.7 8.1

Sound recording / video discs (CD / DVD) /
devices with pirated music / video, e.g. TV box &
B/ #£ R (CD/DVD) (Mt BEMRE %
[FRNES  NEHET

9.4 26 268 279 322 358 513 578 562 638 630

Pirated textbooks / examination questions /
tutorial class notes / reference books / e-books /

magazines BARHRIE / 588 / BB 7.8 - 104 1.0 7.5 25 6.6 47 3.8 2.1 1.9
l:la / %%i / ?i / *&ulb\

Small electrical appliances (e.g. vacuum cleaner,

fans, etc.) 4.2 5.2 4.2 - - - - - - - -
IZNRE (FIUIREERS - EEE - %)

Mobile phone accessories F 1 i 14 4.0 78 89 5.0 1.2 - - - - - -
Watch / jewelry &% / IR E 3.4 3.0 0.7 - 15 2.5 1.4 0.9 0.6 0.5 1.2
Household goods / sports equipment

SEAR /BB A
Others ELAth - 5.9 2.3 - - - - - 1.0 - 1.2
Refusal B 48[0] & - - 25 - - - - - - - -
Sample: (2022 onwards) Among those who

bought pirated / counterfeit goods in the past year 78 38

B ¢ (2022 i) DUBE—FRERE
B/ BEMERNALTREES

Sample: (prior to 2022) Among those who often /
sometimes / seldom bought pirated / counterfeit
goods 307 186 258 284 288 294 313 488 544
R 1 (2022 TR DIKE / BF / RVE
EER/ ERERNALTRER

Note:  Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

i HAREURESG - @RRIE D EBMEAER 100% °
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Among those respondents who bought pirated /
counterfeit goods in the past year, “online shops
| websites offering auction or resale of
secondhand products” (43.0%) were the most
frequent channel for buying pirated / counterfeit
goods, followed by “social media” (22.2%) and
“physical shops / stores” (17.5%).

The proportion of respondents who bought
pirated / counterfeit goods from “social media”
reached the highest since the 2016 survey
(from 1.1% in 2016 to 22.4% in 2022), and
replaced “physical shops / stores” as the
second most common buying channel.
Besides, similar to the result in the last round,
“street stalls / hawkers” remained as the least
common channel to buy pirated / counterfeit
goods.

(Table 3.3.1d)

EBE—FABEELENR/ EEEMNRGE

2% THEEE/ HERN _FEEREL
(43.0% ) EEERAERBESZKR / EEEmY
A HRE "THREE1(222% ) Kk "EiE

EEH L (17.5% )°

ﬁﬁﬁr?i REe BRERR / BRERNRGE

ntE- BB 2016 FRIRELERES( & 2016
EE’J 1.1% L7+ 2 2024 F/Y 22.4% ) - 7REUK
TEREW . RS _EENEERE -ZM

B F—ERROAERMBOL - T HEBE /MR D2
BVERFREEZRR / EMEMRE -
(#%3.3.1d )
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Table 3.3.1d: Channels of buying pirated / counterfeit goods the most in the past year

#&33.1d . ERE—FRESENR/ EMEREERNRE

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016
(%) () (%) (%) (%)
Onlineshops/websitgs_offering auction or resale of secondhand products 430 534 245 215 104
MBS / REs_FEERL
Social media 222 108 65 37 11
LR IRES
Physical shops / stores 175 272 329 397 473
EREM
Street stals  hawkers 99 56 | 324 314 350
1 EEHE / /R
Others ; . 18 38 62
HAth
Don’t know / hard to say / can’t remember ) 3.0 18 ) )
A8 / REER / ioARE
Sample: (2022 onwards) Among those who bought pirated / counterfeit goods in the past
year 78 38
R ¢ (2022 FFHE) UBE—FABBERR / EMERINALTRHER
Sample: (prior to 2022) Among those who often / sometimes / seldom bought pirated /
counterfeit goods 307 186 258

B - (2022 FRi) DR / BR / RVBEER / ERERNALIRER

Note:  Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

i AREUREG - @RREIE 2 BB AER 100% °
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3.3.2 Reasons for buying or not buying pirated / counterfeit goods

RENFBEZNR / EHERNERER

For those respondents who bought pirated /
counterfeit goods in the past year, the top three
reasons were:

- The genuine goods were too expensive
(90.2%);

- Did not know that the goods were
pirated / counterfeit when buying them
(14.1%); and

- Other people use pirated/ counterfeit
goods too (11.2%).

The above top three reasons and order were
consistent with the results in 2022.

(Table 3.3.2a)

On the other hand, for those respondents who
did not buy pirated / counterfeit goods in the
past year, the top three reasons were:

- Quality of genuine goods is guaranteed
(38.8%);

- No need to buy / not interested in pirated
or counterfeit goods (36.9%); and

- Respect and support IP rights / support
genuine goods / immoral or wrong to
infringe IP rights (16.9%).

The above top three reasons were consistent
with the results over the years.

(Table 3.3.2b)

RNBEBRE—FANERBEZRR/ EREMAY
B=EREZ :

- EWEEE%KE(O
- BERBAHWERZE
m(14.1%); &

- ARERE (11.2%)-

A

=

2%
hR h&

m

%),
R/ B

FitE =ERERRFIFE 2022 FHREELRS
R—E-

(#3.3.2a)

H—HH RGEBEBE-—FRNRARBRERR
/ BERRERNE =EREZ :

- IEHREmERBRE (38.8%);

- REBERNRAEBRERNERE / HE
IRELE R MR B EIR (36.9% ); X

- BENXFBHESER /XFERE /R
PHBERE  ZEABERAAEENTS
(16.9% )-

BE=EREEBENRESER -2 -

(#%3.3.2b )
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Table 3.3.2a: Reasons for buying pirated / counterfeit goods (Spontaneous mention)
F3.3.2a: BEENR / EMEMNERE CRARERTEE)

2024 2022
(%) (%)

The genuine goods were too expensive

ERERESLAE 02 797
At the point of purchase, not aware that the goods were pirated / counterfeit 141 94
BERAMBEZEHER / BEEm
Other people use pirated / counterfeit goods too

. 11.2 438
UNGEESA2E
Don’t mind whether it is pirated / counterfeit goods 0.9 )
ANBBEZR/ EMER '
Recommended by friends 8.9 )
A& T4 '
The authorised goods are not available in Hong Kong 62 46
ZIEREEHBHAZ
Not aware of the authorised shops 5.3 ]
AHEARERE '
Poor economic conditions for buying genuine goods 35 ]
HoO&BERGEAFFoBEERSm '
Others
Hith 12 267
Don't know / hard to say i 28
AFIE / REERR '
Sample: Among those who bought any pirated / counterfeit goods in the past year 78 38

B UBE—FABBERR/ EMERNALREH

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers
o ARZEURHSIN—EZE - BRLRMEE AR 100% -
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Table 3.3.2b: Reasons for not buying pirated / counterfeit goods (Spontaneous mention)

#*3.3.2b : FEEZENR / EH#

1 =

Hon

HERE CRERTEE)

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

(%)

(%)

(%)

(o) (%) (%)

(%)

(%) (%) (%)

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Quality of genuine goods is guaranteed

FHREREEaRE 388

36.3

42.8

41.9 429 54.2

42.0

42.0 38.9 433

48.8 46.4 23.0 25.6

No need to buy / not interested in pirated or counterfeit
goods REBEZEMNEMEMNTE /HE 369
MR E R & )R A Bl

37.6

29.9

46.2 421 33.8

37.5

484 479 413

375 34.0 414 128

Respect and support IP rights / support genuine goods
SEMTIFMHBEE / XFEREm
Immoral or wrong to infringe IP rights

RICHBERE - ZAERAAEERNITR

16.9

19.8

23

19.6

10.8 15.1 104

1.9

19.6 154 113

144 111 142 1438

Comply with IP laws

BT AN EREAR 17

10.9

65 50 103

6.4

53 6.8 56

64 29 85 73

No pirated or counterfeit goods available / difficult to
find pirated or counterfeit goods in market
BEENEMIDSARRIERER / RER
BEmE CHRBERRNERE M

Not knowing how / where to buy

AHE / ERERE

1.5

5.5

2.8

15 14 16

1.2

23 31 11

04 22 06 37

4.2

Not in line with one’s principle 75 & & A JR Al 9.5

8.5

Price of genuine goods and pirated / counterfeit goods
are similar / genuine goods have become cheaper
EREERAZRRAEMEMEAS / IERE
mAER Nk

3.0

1.9

21 13 24

4.2

08 12 20

11 29 53 28

Affect own image 2 E2 52V % 8.6

4.7

5.0

6.0 50 53

8.0

35 41 47

7.2 41 - -

Worry about the safety of pirated / counterfeit goods

ELER ) BleERNEe 6.1

3.2

Affordable

KRR T 30

3.4

1.4

Don't like shopping / don't like to buy luxury brand /
seldom use CD / DVD and software

DB AEBERM / —m/H CD/DVD X%
R & BB RS BR (4

6.6

1.5

03 12 13

1.9

50 16 7.6

95 123 - -

Others / no specific reason E At / ;8B4 ERE 25

3.9

1.2

1.1 205 127

8.5

6.6 109 4.0

30 34 69 10.0

Don’t know / hard to say A%0%E / R kR -

2.8

Sample: (2022 onwards) Among those who did not buy
pirated / counterfeit products in the past year

R ¢ (2022 F#E) DUBE—FARAEER
HhR / EREmIATSEE

910

951

Sample: (prior to 2022) Among those who had never
bought pirated / counterfeit products

R 1 (2022 Rl D2 BABEEER /B
EmPIATHER

658

761 711 702

696

699 676 704

670 588 385 358

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

i ARNFRHEYRESR—EZE - BOLEARNE R 100% °

- 45 -



Survey on Public Awareness of Intellectual Property Right Protection 2024

BEMRERENFEERHAS 2024
3.3.3 Whether agreeing that “it is morally wrong to buy pirated / counterfeit goods

knowing that it is an infringement of IP rights”

RGTEESERE "ERMRICAMEEENERLT -

?i- |

The majority of respondents (85.9%) agreed
that “it is morally wrong to buy pirated /
counterfeit goods knowing that it is an
infringement of IP rights”, which was similar to
the result in 2022 (84.1%).

Analysis by demographic sub-groups showed
that the agreement level was relatively higher
among those respondents having higher
education level (secondary (89.3%) and tertiary
or above (90.4%)), and those having middle to
higher household income of $20,000 - $39,999
(90.0%) and $40,000 or above (88.4%) per
month.

(Tables 3.3.3a & b)

MABERNR / EMEmEAEER

REDXZEHE (85.9% )ERE " HERRFRICANE
EENBERN DREEZR/ EBRERE
BENITR . B8 2022 FREERFPVER
BE (84.1% ) HHE

RESAER T  EEBRECEERZEREE

(89.3%) &ﬁE&FTJ/Xt (90.4% ) &S
BE UAREWATZEZRS( ZH$20,000-
$39,999( 90.0% ) 5:$40,000 1L £(88.4% ))
MRHEZPHEERS -

(7% 3.3.3a.Kb)

Table 3.3.3a: Whether agreeing that “it is morally wrong to buy pirated / counterfeit goods

knowing that it is an infringement of IP rights ”

% 3.3.3a: EEARE "EPMRIEANEEENERLT - MABEZER / EREmERE

BAT R

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999

(o) (%) (%) (B) (B) (%) (%)

(o) (%) (%)

(%) (%) (B) (p) () (%)

Agree

o 859 84.1
Bk

86.2 78.1

74.0 674 708 742 799 665 646 67.0 67.8 68.2 59.8 56.4

Disagree

. 1.4 127 8.1
AERE

146 142 225 212 20.7 163 245 26.8 225 231 240 311 305

Don't know /
hard to say
AFE /
REER

32 57 74 17 101 8.1

50 39 90

85 106 91 77 92 131

Sample %7K 1002 1 001 1 000 1 003 1 005 1 005 1 001 1 005 1 003 1 206 1 214 1 231 1 006 1 018 1 007 1 009

Note: Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

7 AREMR G - ERMRAE 2 LB ASE R 100% °
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Table 3.3.3b: Whether agreeing that “it is morally wrong to buy pirated / counterfeit goods

knowing that it is an infringement of IP rights” — bivariate analysis

#3.3.3b : EERE "ERANRILENHEENERT - ABEER / EMERSEFERNITA. - E2EAWN
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status MonthOPn?‘rasonal Monthllryl/cl;l::ehold
i | ‘é:/_\ Z= 30 & I-\:\ a\ NN P . L
Primary S g Tertiary N . No
Male : Female or below econc- or above: Working Or,]_ |r1come $10,000- > < 1$20,000- >
<30 :130-49: >50 ary . iworking | S8H8
=2 Z N _Ei REDN £8 . $19,999: $20,000 : $20,000 : $39,999 : $40,000
M hE SE JFER WA/
<$10,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Agree
ﬂgt 88.2 884 90.1 89.2 87.3 746 :89.3 904 884 88.0 86.7 894 89.6 811 90.0 884
Disagree
rEE 1.8 116 99 1108 127 254 107 96 116 :12.0 13.3 106 104 189 10.0: 11.6
Sample & @ 457 | 518 142 = 305 = 527 114 300 | 552 | 535 | 435 @ 474 = 339 135 148 = 580 @ 232
X2 0.013 1.218 23.307* 0.031 1.704 9.037*

p-15 <0.05 REHE >5
Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

@)
H:0(1)
@)

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.
FRENR R - BRI B2 BN AER 100%
2) WIBR yEIE TARE / RER L BRI
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3.4 Opinion towards the “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme

and Ways to Differentiate the Lawfulness of a Buying Channel

ek

¥ T IFhRIES #GE

3.4.1

e

¥ TIERRIESE &) FHEIMNER

The awareness of “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme
(the “Scheme”) has been one of the key study
topics for this Survey since 2008. The Survey
has recorded a high awareness of the Scheme
(77.6%), similar to the results in 2022 (76.4%)
and 2020 (77.3%).

No significant difference was found among
different demographic sub-groups regarding
their awareness level of the Scheme.

The most frequently mentioned channels of
acquaintance of the Scheme were “stickers or
tent cards in shops / online shops” (81.9%) and
“‘government advertisements on television”
(76.3%), which were also the top two channels
mentioned since 2016. They were followed by
“advertisements on public transport” (30.4%),
“social media / internet / online forum / mobile
apps” (26.4%) and “exhibitions” (19.4%).

(Tables 3.4.1a—c)

1 RTEEINER RINA 7 BB R ENEES

Opinion towards the “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme

H 2008 L2 - " IERRIEE#GE 4 512 ( &7
TETEL) RANEE-—EEXNRENEIMIR
EEZ— 2024 FRURERR - ZaT2NEHR

FHFEE (77.6% ) B2 2022 & ( 76.4% ) & 2020
F (77.3% ) NEREE -

ARBESARZE - EErENRNEE S ER

BRREEER] -

R Ba SRR EE " EHE / AIEARE
RHELREIENS 1 (81.9% ) & " ERENBIFER
F1(76.3% ) M&EMNEE 2016 FEEZIRK

MMERE  BERE ' AHRBENES

(30.4% ) "1z ¥REe / BHAE / W LadmiE
/ MENEREI (26.4% )K" RE ( 19.4% )-

(Z%3.4.1a—c )
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Table 3.4.1a: Whether having ever heard of the “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme of IPD

*34.1a: AERBAHEEEZN "IERIESHE . 518

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008

(%)

(%) (%)

(%) (%) (P) (%) (%) (%)
Yes B 776 764 77.3 603 56.2 487 425 345 50.1
No 85 224 23.3 20.2 39.7 438 513 575 655 499
Can’t remember 5CA#E - 03 24 - - - - - -
Sample &7 1002 1001 1000 1003 1005 1005 1001 1005 1003

Note: Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.
5 FARERE - ERIERB 2 LEBMEAER 100% °

Table 3.4.1b: Whether having ever heard of the “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme of IPD — bivariate analysis

R34.1b . EERBAEEREEN "IFRIESHE .

EHEI - MBS

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status MonthOPn(:;sonal Monthllzcgz:fehold
i | ‘;é:/_\ Z= 30 & ,_\:\ E‘ \5 i . L
' ' No
Primary Second- Tertary . Non-  income
Male | Female <30 30-49 50 or below a or above: Working working | 3875 $10,000- > < $20,000- =
5 58 - INERER Y KEs R g 7 $19,999 $20,000 $20,000 $39,999 $40,000
T P SE FREER WA/
<$10,000
) (%) ) (k) (%) (%) k) (k) (%) () (k) (B) (%) (B (k) (%)
Yes B 782 772 755 790 773 76.5 79.7 766 782 76.7 76.3 76.9 820 748 76.8 804
No 8 A 21.8 228 245 210 227 23.5 20.3:234 218 233 23.7 231 18.0 252 232 19.6
Sample B | 472 | 530 151 309 @ 542 119 © 305 | 569 | 551 446 | 486 | 351 139 151 596 | 240
X2 0.146 0.739 1.148 0.335 2.047 1.922

p-18 <0.05 RAEHE >5
Note: Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.
51 EREURE G - BRI E 2 LR AE R 100%

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5
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Table 3.4.1c: Channels of acquaintance of the “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme

*3.4.1c:

o T IERRIE &GS o

st EIRYR

1«(

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008

(%) (%)

(%)

(%)

(%)

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Stickers or tent cards in shops / online shops

. e 819 826 721 46.3 340 16.3 139 135 91

JE&H / 49IE N RYIR AR EY BEAR I
Government advertisements on television 763 753 731 427 684 710 72.8 76.8 845
BRENETEBER ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '
Advertisements on public transport 304 320 191 90 22 197 57 44 28
NHZOE IS . . . . . . . . .
Social media / internet / online forum / mobile apps 264 305 183 60 47 39 44 98 06
ARERS / GHAE ) 48 EatimE / e AR ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '
Exhibitions
= 194 204 128 03 05 02 02 06 -
~ 5
Schools
o 99 99 86 07 14 02 04 03 06
B
Newspapers / magazines

- 38 19 98 168 153 144 141 153
gﬁili/* At
Radio programmes
e - 23 1.8 - 31 47 40 6.2 6.0
ESEH
Word of mouth by friends / relatives / colleagues

- - 07 46 17 39 47 31 16
MR /| BERK
Others 26
Hith '
Can’'t remember
N 12 06 15 02 25 02 05 06 04
oA
Sample : Among those who were aware of the Scheme

778 767 773 605 565 490 426 347 503

B DAERENALRER

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

it ERFHEURHSN—EZR - B2 AN EZ AR 100% °
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Among the respondents who were aware of the
Scheme, most of them (75.0%) considered that
the Scheme was helpful (“very helpful” / “quite
helpful”) in enhancing the confidence of
consumers and tourists in shopping in Hong
Kong or in strengthening the reputation of Hong
Kong as a “Shopping Paradise”. The result
was similar to the result in 2022.

Analysis by demographic sub-groups showed
that relatively larger proportions of those
younger and matured respondents who aged
below 30 (83.5%) and 30 - 49 (78.7%), and
those having higher education level (tertiary or
above) (78.9%) indicated that the Scheme was
helpful in the above mentioned context.

(Tables 3.4.1d & e)

EMETEINRHE D - PSR 75.0% ) &8
HEtElEB ("IEEEEY . / THRAEE ) E
MEEEREEEEBYNEONEEFE
TEYRE NEE - 82022 FRVERMEEL -

r-‘:u:E

ZESAERDIT - MEBEBRKLCAHIRFE KK
RRZEHE( FETE 30 BELL N 83.5% )& 30—
49 5% (78.7% ) URHBEERS (BAE
BEESLLNRSEE )(78.9% ) NRFER
NezaTEIE LB FEER -

(% 3.4.1d Ke)

Table 3.4.1d: Whether the “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme can help enhance confidence of consumers and

tourists in shopping in Hong Kong, or strengthening the reputation of Honq Kong as a “Shopping

Paradise”
#*3.4.1d : B8 "IERIES&EE . 58I
BINEEERBEEEEBYNEOHEEERE "BYXE, WEEEEFED

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very helpful IF & B & B 428 434 584 394 318 221 246 289 16.1
Quite helpful BB & B 322 311 29.3 485 522 649 56.9 545 64.6
Average — % 20.5 200 - - - - - - -
Not quite helpful )2 KX & B 45 42 92 97 132 116 134 146 16.7
Not helpful at all 5 &2 B EB) - 14 24 17 16 06 37 05 14
Don't know / hard to say A&N38 / REER - - 06 07 12 08 14 15 12
Very helpful / quite helpful JF=EEE) / BB EB) 75.0 745 87.7 879 840 87.0 815 834 80.7
Not quite helpful / not helpful at all }2 X &EE) / 5eE 2B EBN 45 56 116 11.4 148 122 171 151 181
Sample : Among those who were aware of the Scheme

778 767 773 605 565 490 426 348 503

B DAERENALRER

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

(2) From 2022 onwards, the rating scale was changed from 4 points (from 1 denotes “not helpful at all” to 4 denotes “very helpful”)

to 5 points (from 1 to 5, with 3 denotes “average”).
(1) BREMUREE - ERIEE S LA AER 100% -
(2) FR2022 R - FDFERL D (R 11H=F
WESD (W1ES5 - 3F "—MHK.)-

e384
JCEIR

B, 24K THEEEEN)
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Table 3.4.1e: Whether the “No Fakes Pledge” Scheme can help enhance confidence of consumers and

tourists in shopping in Hong Kong, or strengthening the reputation of Hong Kong as a “Shopping

Paradise” — bivariate analysis

F3.4.1e: BB "IFIRIEEFGE ., stEIEIZIHEEREEEERBYNELOIEREE "BYXRE, WEEBEEFEE
BY - SEES
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Monthly Personal - Monthly Household
3] FH HERE | WK neome noome
’ - BAZHWA KESHWA
No
Prima Tertia
Male : Female <30 130-49| >50 orb?Ior\)l/v Se;;?;d- orabo(lye Workir}g w’(\)l::(ri;g ir;;oge $10,000- > < $20,000- >
=2 keg /jli\/%_—sjz chEs 71(/;53:5@ TEH S WA/ $19,999 : $20,000 : $20,000: $39,999 : $40,000
<$10,000

O O R ) %) %) %) Ch ) %) %) 6 () (| ()
Very helpful /
quitehelpful 5 740 835 787 704 57.6 73.9 789 764 734 724 784 737 724 748 767
IEEEEE/
BEER
Average —f% | 185 22.6 122 17.2 248 391 220 16.0 195 21.9 231 167 246 224 204 20.2
Not quite helpful
fnothelpfulatal "o o 34 43 44 47 33 41 50 44 50 48 52 18 52 48 3.4
SBRERN/
SEEREE
Sample x4~ 369 0 400 114 | 244 0 419 | 92 | 245 437 436 | 342 | 376 . 270 114 | 116 | 460 | 193
X2 3.874 11.846* 25.313* 1.129 6.973 1417

*

p-value < 0.05 and expected value > 5

p-18 < 0.05 RFAEHE >5

Notes: (1) Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding of figures.

@)
Ho0)
@)

2) Those answered “don’t know / hard to say” were excluded.
HEREMNRE % - BRI E 2RI AZER 100% -
2) kR T EIE TAHE / RER L HWEXE -
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3.4.2 Ways to differentiate the lawfulness of a buying channel

MET S MIBEREENS AN

The top three ways used by respondents to
differentiate whether a buying channel is legal /
authorised or whether a buying channel is
selling genuine goods or providing authorised
uploading / downloading / streaming services

were:

- Pay attention to the point of sales from
advertisement (72.8%);

- Reference from someone |
(59.9%); and

- Whether the price is at genuine goods’
price level (59.1%).

know

The above top three ways and order were
consistent with the results in 2022.

(Table 3.4.2)

SHHERRIW—EAREREESS A/ BLE
ARE  IEERKEEGEE I LREmiEM
BIEXIREN LS/ V& / ERRENE =&
FEZ .

- BEESILERHEER (72.8%);
- RWHEBANA (59.9%); &
- EBRIESEERERE (59.1% )

FitE =& ARREIFE 2022 FHREELS
R—E -

(7%3.4.2)
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Table 3.4.2: Ways to differentiate whether a buying channel (e.g. physical / online shops, etc.)

is legal / authorised or whether a buying channel is selling genuine goods

or providing authorised uploading / downloading / streaming services
F3.4.2: MR —ERERE (HINERIPEREESE ) BESE/ EERAEBENER
FEERCEREEFREmAIEHEIFNIZHN LS / T8 / BRRHE

2024 2022
(%) (%)

Pay attention to the point of sales from advertisement

BEEEII NN EY 728 et
Reference from someone | know 599 60.9
oA AT 48

Whether the price is at genuine goods’ price level 591 56.0
EBRESFRERINESE

Any bad comment on forum or social media platform

At st ae N 52.3 495
B RS FREAS

Any bad comment from reviews 511 524
RN EEAST

Whether the seller’s contact is available 403 443
EHRAERBMELT

Show the logo of credit card and can use mainstream payment method 391 366
AERNERARER O AT AT

Show at the top of the search results 345 36.7
AIIATE IR RAE R PHIREA

Large organisation / mega shops i 13.4
REE / ABLEHH

Having product label / certificate ) 17
BEmRE /#32 .
Having government registration / business registration i 11
BHEUEEM / BEER '
Whether advertisements were placed ) 10
BRBEES '
Product quality

EREE - 09
Others i 3.7
EAth '
Don't know / hard to say 05 37
AFIE / REERR

Sample A< 1002 1001

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

i ARRHEYRESR—EZE - BOLEARE R 100% °

- 54 -



Survey on Public Awareness of Intellectual Property Right Protection 2024
BEmERENESEESHEAE 2024

3.5 Effectiveness of Different Promotional Channels in Raising Public
Awareness of IP Protection

RALAGHERENHEEDIMNNBAUEFRE
Respondents were asked to give suggestions EXFEREKEEZRBEVEBHRENF#E
on the most effective channel to promote HERIMER RIZXNEH A / S5t
awareness of [P protection. “‘internet/ FHREAEN / ARXER/ RLARE .
smartphone apps/ social media/ online (87.2% ) ESEBREMNFEEERINNZEN
forums” (87.2%) was opined by the largest ®€ HRE'ER/EES.1(81.2% ) "B
proportion of the respondents to be the most (79.4% ) f1 T AR BTERES ,(75.6% )°
effective channel for promoting awareness of IP
protection, followed by “television/ radio”
(81.2%), “schools” (79.4%) and
“advertisements on public transport” (75.6%).

(Table 3.5) (#£3.5)
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Table 3.5: Perceived the most effective promotional channel to raise the awareness of IP protection

R 3.5 RBBEAGENSEERANEEVNEERE

2024 2022 2020 2018 2016 2014 2012 2010 2008 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
o) (R) (B) (p) (h) (h) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (o) (%) (%) (%)

Internet & Bt 4 30.1 258 227 166 116 126 82 82 72 6.2 56 45 43

Smartphone apps

87.2 851 720 32 12 35 14 - - - - - - - - -
BEEFRERAREL

Social media / online forums

op e . - 0.4 - - - - - - - - - - -
ARIREE / LR AR E

Television EE47 66.9 68.3 709 76.2 826 84.6 79.6 80.3 720 715 64.6 61.6 65.5

: 81.2 921 78.5
Radio E& 1.4 16.0 204 164 23.6 20.8 27.6 30.2 199 159 143 127 133

Schools 242 794 845 614 233 266 19.1 228 149 156 111 119 148 51 45 33 28

Advertisements in MTR

ren 55 53 59 55 70 71 56 44 39 - - - -
BEES

Advertisements on bus

51 44 47 55 68 73 - - - - - - -
ELES 75.6 80.6 60.3

Advertisements on other
public transport - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Hi AHRZBENES

Online newspapers / _—
magazine 48 L3RE / FisE
69.9 4438

Printed newspapers /
21.1 13.4 284 23.0 209 258 29.0 239 233 194 185 219 21.0 30.0
magazine EDRIZRE / F50

Exhibitions f& & 649 653 369 03 07 13 04 02 06 0.2 - 0.5 - - - -

Posters and printed
promotional materials 573 71.3 465 69 112 79 50 79 68 74 80 97 47 48 41 57
B A ENRIS & m

Public event / community

. . 0.9 - - - - - - - - - - - R R -
activities A% / L ESEED

Movie theatres [55F5% - - 11 06 14 11 19 19 12 12 13 0.2 - - - -

Shops / append to genuine
goods - - 0.8 - - - - 0.7 - - - - - - - -
[E#H / MYFEERR B an L

Email / website advertisement

T/ WEES - - - 195 173 57 69 73 10 16 13 11 - - - -
=gt MEET

Others EL1th - 34 - - - - - - - - - - - - . .

Don’t know / hard to say

15 08 27 39 19 34 03 03 24 76 61 131 16.8 191 251 198
AHIE / REERR

Sample
*E,Z;) 1002 1001 1000 1003 1005 1005 1001 1005 1003 1206 1214 1231 1003 1016 1002 1009
B3
Notes: (1) The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.
(2) From 2020 onwards, the answer options were read out for respondents.
(1) AREFEUREZR—EZE - BLLEMEE AR 100% -
2 EE 2020 R - BB ARHEBLERER -
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Annex 1: Enumeration Results

fitig— : FHRIAS

CATEGORY CLASSIFICATION NUMBER
NEEHE 85l EZ=8HE
Successful cases Successfully enumerated
AN BTSHEES - 1002
(1 002)
Mid-way termination 32
thiRIE 4B
Unsuccessful cases Non-contact
N AL EES At b 507
(955) RAEFEAE
RefusaL 416
BB
Non-residential telephone number 64
. JEEEEATNE
Invalid cases Fax number
EEREZR EEETE 45
(543) ———
Wrong telephone number 29
A IETEEE TS
Language problem 3
At = PR
Overall
o 2500
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Annex 2: Sample and Population Distribution

gk — : XA R AL
Sample Population
A N

F#e /AR No. of persons No. of persons

Profile AE (%) A (%)

Male

S
15-19 22 2.2 147 300 2.3
20-24 25 25 149 400 2.3
25-29 30 3.0 195 100 3.0
30-39 71 71 461 700 7.2
40-49 70 7.0 470 900 7.3
50 -59 80 8.0 499 200 7.8
60+ 148 14.8 1104 500 17.2

Su_t_)tOtal 446 44.5 3028 100 47.1

&P

Female

T
15-19 24 2.4 137 100 2.1
20-24 25 2.5 144 700 2.3
25-29 35 3.5 195 100 3.0
30-39 88 8.8 492 400 7.7
40 — 49 95 9.5 556 200 8.6
50 -59 96 9.6 624 900 9.7
60+ 193 19.3 1251700 19.5

f;;'goml 556 55.5 3402 100 52.9

;:;_T_I 1002 100.0 6 430 200 100.0
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